

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

 FO NUN	BER	W
DEPI	477	1

49	GE :
	1

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

FOB.

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BID OPENING DATE		10/20/	2000			77 T	DESITE TO		(, 7 n n)
	12222			CAT			OPENING TI		L:30PM
LINE	GUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ΠE	N NUMBER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
0001			JВ		962-73				A 10 0 0 00
		1							\$43,875.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF I	LAND & OT	HER PROPERT	IES	
		·~~	CTNTA	D.::DC	11.8.0.T.N.O.	D.T.U.T.O.T.O.U.	FOR THE A	251121	
		ST VIR					FOR THE A		
							TRACTORS FO		
							ERIALS FOR		
							ROJECT KNO		
							LOCATED IN		
Ì						TON CO.).			
ļ									
				4			SHALL BE H	ELD ON	
							PARTIES ARE		
				1)		URE TO ATT		
	1 .						UALIFICATI		
	THE BI BIDDER						MORE THAN (KTENSIVE FO		
	1			1			DURING INCL		
	WEATHE		CITELI	CUL	IEKKATI	N AND/OR	DOKING INCL	#14 # (4.1	
	MEATHE								
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE I	MADE AVAI	LABLE FOR A	LL	
	1			1			ILL SERVE		
	OFFICI						AT THE MAI	NDATORY	/
	PRE-BI	D. FA	ILURE	TO P	ROVIDE	YOUR COM	ANY AND		
	REPRES	ENTATI	VE NA	ME ON	THE A	TTENDANCE	SHEET WILL	RESULT	INGENVED
			<u> </u>	1				,	is a sea of the first We have been
							IFY ATTENDA	NCE.	
							THEY HAVE	wor ?	00 001 20 A 11: 41
	SHEET.			1 '	,	•	HE STATE AG	ANCE	
	3						R A BIDDER'		JOHASING DIVISION
	FAILUR	E TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-1	BID ATTEN	ANCE SHEET	. IN	STATE OF WY
					•				
					100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1		
SIGNATURE A				SEERE	ACHSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NUTIONS	IDATE	
Uny	- Mart					300	1-379-950a	DATE	10-19-09
TITLE VICE PAGE	Sidand	F F	N 55	<u>-078</u>	0333		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFO	INSER	T NAME A	ND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOV	E LABELE	ED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the **Legislative Rules** of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

BEO NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 09/01/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: SITE 1 IS LOCATED ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF RT. 26 ABOUT ONE QUARTER MILE SOUTHWEST OF THE UNDERPASS, DIRECTLY BEHIND ONE VACANT HOME NEAR SEVERAL OTHER OCCUPIED STRUCTURES, ALL WITHIN TOWN'S MUNICIPAL LIMITS. MINE IS LOCATED ABOUT 20 FEET NORTH OF A SMALL GARAGE. SITE 2 IS LOCATED ALONG BONAFIELD ROAD. FROM RT. 26, TRAVEL UNDER THE RAILROAD TRACKS AND BEAR RIGHT. TRAVEL PAST THE POST OFFICE AND PROCEED AROUND THE TURN TO THE FIRST PAVED ROAD ON THE RIGHT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY DRDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-379-9502 SIGNATURE my Marti 10-19-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE -0780232

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CHARLESTON, WV

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

09/01	/2009					100000000000000000000000000000000000000				
BID OPENING DATE		0/20/	2009			BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM				
LINE	MAUO	ΠY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNUI	/85R	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	3.7 (2.20)			<u>garranyani, unto en</u>						
							D FOR THE W			
							T OF COMPLI			
			: :				AFFIDAVIT			
							S EVIDENCE			
							SIONS OF AR			
							DE. FAILUR WITH THE B			
					LIFICATIO			113		
	STALL N	ESULI	IN D	TOUR	LIFICHIIU	N UF SU	CH DID.			
:	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PERFOR	MED		
	WITHIN	365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER	THE NOT	ICE TO PROC	EED		
	IS RECE	IVED.	UNL	ESS D	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ED, THE FUL	LY		
	1		CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOTICE	TO		
	PROCEED).			,					
	CANCELL	ATTON		c nro	CCTOD OF	BUBCUAC	ING RESERVE	e THE		
							ELY UPON WR			
							OR WORKMANS			
							DO NOT CON			
							CONTRACT	· Oitti		
	HEREIN.			, , , , , ,						
							ACTOR SHALL			
							ABOR MINIMU	M WAG		
							Y, PURSUANT			
					21-5A, ET					
	CLKEANI	LING	WAGE	KAIES	APPLY TO	IHT2 P	RUJECI.J			
	ARBITRA	TION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	DF TO A	RBITRATION	OR		
							ANY INTERES		1	
							IS CONTRACT	-		
							ECTS DOCUME	NTS		
	PERTAIN	IING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.			
	WORKERS	COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REDU	IRED TO PRO	VIDE		
							ON IF SUCCE			
				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	and the state of t	I Noitions]	
SIGNATURE (Lm	u Mari	tio				TELEPHONE	1-379-950a	DATE	10-19-09	
TITLE Via Pres	7	FE	N 55-	<u> </u>	30				TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
uice rate	NOUN		\` ل /ه	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$						



Request for DEP14771

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 .304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

DATE PRINT	************	IEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2000			BID	OPENING TIME O	
3/60/00/303/303/303/303/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/20/	6.000.000.000	CAT				
LINE	QUAN	VIII Y	UOF	NO	HEMIN	UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
								1
					•	,		_
	•		1 :		ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:	:				
	CVV) T	MOHDAN	re. e	UCCEC	CEIII VEN	nop cuai	L FURNISH PROOF	
			,		P.		NCE PRIOR TO	1
							E SPECIFIED IN	1
							OF INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.			
		nen	c pre	V THE	UDANCE.	ellectes	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
							ISK INSURANCE IN	
							OF THE CONTRACT.	
		•						
							TOTAL AMOUNT OF	. ·
							IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
							E BOND AND LABOR	
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE	AMOUNT O	F THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHECK	(,)
							FURNISHED BY A	
	1			•			O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED	15
							FOR PROJECTS	
							CHECKS ARE NOT	
						ID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR/MA	TERIA	L BOND.			
	- x M	ATNTEL	VNCE	BU81D •	A TWO	(2) VEAD	MAINTENANCE	
	1 '		1	•	B.		BE A REQUIREMENT	<u>.</u>
	OF THE						- A CALLES AND	
	REV. 1							
	****	****	******	****	****	*******	 ***************	**
			<u> </u>					
SIGNATURE A				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FÖF	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS IDATI	=
(Iny	Mart			·····	·····		379-9502 m	10-19-09
TITLE Vice Pre	Siden	\ F	55	-0780	1232		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP1477

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

RFO	Q COPY	•		
TYPE	NAME/	'ADDR	ESS	HERE
Soli	d Rock	Excav	vating	, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATE PRINT	ED	TÉR	MS OF SAL	Ē	\$HIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/	2009					·	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITABICE	AMOUNT
	***************************************		300000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	AMI CO	NTPACT	DD TN	прил	TION FORM OMB #1	n 2 Q N 1 1 Q	
					1/2010) IS ATTAC		
					FORM TO OBTAIN		
1 ,	i				E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
, ,			1			ER 30 CFR 874.16	•
1 1		3	1 1		029-0119 IS NOT	i e	
					CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
1 1					S.OSMRE.GOV	**************************************	v.
	****	****	****	****	*****	**********	7
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	WEST V	TRGTNT	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
					RFORM CONTRACTIN		
						INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS				OWERED TO ISSUE		
, ,	LICENS					RS LICENSE MAY BI	
						IVISION OF LABOR	
					KANAWHA BLVD. E,		
	KM /49	~B, CH	AKLES	IUN,	WV 25305, PH. 30	4-556-7890.	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
1			1 1		INCLUDE THE CONT		
	NUMBER						
	BIDDER	то со			, _		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Soli	d Rock Excavo	ting, Inc.	•
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	W.V.Q.3333	[.0	•
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	٠
						R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.		
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE A	n Mai	tin			TELEPHONE 304	-379-9502 DATE	10-19-09
TITLE Vice Pro	0 10 0 +		IN 55	-078			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L RICE ING	<u> </u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>			



DOCZIN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BFO.NUMBER Quotation DEP14771

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		0.8;	FREIGHT T	ERMS
09/01/					······································					
BID OPENING DATE	(200/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/	10/20/	2009	sco-scottes.1		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME O	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	VBER	UN	IT PAICE	UOMA	NT
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000						E			***************************************
	THE WE	CT VID	CINIA	CTAT	e cone. P	HDCHACT	NC DIVI	SION RULE	e	
					INFORMAT					
					" ISSUED					
					UTHORITY					
		REMENT.								
	t				ED IN SPE		ł	,		•
	,					-	•	NTRADICTS	1	İ
								OURCES AS		
	1		IHE	ABUVE	PARAGRAF	H IZ AN	Th Wan	UF NU	1	
	EFFEC1	•								
	(1) NO	TICE T	n ero	CEED:			٠.		****	
			: 1	3		ECIFIED	HEREIN	IS TO BE		
	COMPLE		1		ALENDAR D				-	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	IS R	ECEIVED.	IN THE	EVENT	THAT A		
	PRE-CO	DNSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE IS	REQUIRE	D, THE	NOTICE TO		
	1		1 1		PECIFIC D	ATE EST	ABLISHE	D IN THE		
	PRE-CO	INSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.					
				M A T 3 I	TENAMOE.				Areasement	
	(2) 6				TENANCE: LS AND WO	DVMANCU	TD AECE	CTEB BV	A STATE OF THE STA	
	THE CO		• 1				i	STABLISHE	n	
			, ,		CTIVE TRA		1	BSENCE OF	ł	
	1		: :		OM OR A S		E		3	:
	F .		: 1		OTH AS TO		ł		*****	
***************************************								AYMENT BY		
	THE CO	INTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GU	ARANTEE	D BY TH	Ε		
	t .						1	ACCEPTANC	E	
	t .		1 1		THE FINAL		í		***************************************	
					LIEVE THE					
								IALS, AND		
								RIOD SHAL	닉	
****		JEDIED EN NOTI		E EXP	ENSE OF T	mE CUNI	KACTUK	UPUN		
·	MKTIIE	EN NULL (B)		MC TU	E ONE-VEA	B CHVDV	NTEE PE	RIOD, THE	ļ	
Barren and American		\ W /	2017.1							
				SEERE	/ERSESIDE FOR T		NOTTIONS	1		
SIGNATURE Com	, Mai	tan				TELEPHONE 304	1-379-95	SO 2 DATE	10-19-09	
TITLE Via Pul	2:10 -	, F	IN 55	778C	1232		1 1,1,		S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
	JOUNT TO THE STATE OF THE STATE	i I	TO DEO	MOED	TAIANC AND	ADDDECO	IN ODACE	AROVE LAREL	ED WENDOR!	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STRUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

GH-A-TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F0.8	FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/2009				7.004
	10/20/2009			:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CONTRA	CTOR WILL MAINTA	IN THE PROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS	
		F THE ACCEPTANCE		
ANY FA	LILURES DUE TO TH	E NEGLIGENCE OR	WORKMANSHIP OF	
CONTRA	CTOR IN ANY OF T	HE WORK THAT DEV	ELOPS DURING THE	
	1 1	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
AT ITS	EXPENSE.			-
		EAR GUARANTEE PE		
		EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIME	
ALLUII	ED FOR WORK UNDE	: · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ECETATION MAY BE	
спотис		S CONCERNING REVE TECHNICAL SPECI	•	
1 1	NED HEREIN.	LEGINICAL SILCI	ICATIONS	
John A.		1		· -
(3) T	TERMINATION:			
		ACT MAY BE CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE OR	
IN PAR	RT IN WRITING BY	THE DIRECTOR OF	PURCHASING,	
		NY OTHER RIGHT O		
		E CONTRACTOR IS		
		AYS WRITTEN NOTI		1
; i	1)	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
TO TER	RMINATE.			
(6)	T CUAL DE THE E	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE CHACECCENI	
VENDOR	3 1	CSFUNSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUE	
AEKDON		L NECESSARY DIVI	STON OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMIT		ORTATION OF EQUI		
,	ALS TO AND FROM	, ,		
		Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	
PERMIT	TS OR RELATED JOE			
		-		
(5) 1	rechnical specifi			
		THIS CONTRACT S		
		ECIFICATIONS PRE		
		NNELTON SUBSIDEN	GE #2"	
PROJEC		RPORATED HERE IN	DV DECERTION	
PLANS	a STEUS ARE INCL	WLOKWIED HEKE TH	D: KEFEKENCE	
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE (M. Ma)	tri	TELEPHONE	-379-9502 DATE	10-19-09
TITLE 11: DO . 1	FEIN			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE PUSIDER		RT NAME AND ADDRESS I		



HOUSERS

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

...... AFQ NUMBER DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	ΙŪ	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	(A		F 0.6			FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2	2009	<u> </u>				**************************************	,				
BID OPENING DATE:	**************	10/20/	2009			BID	<u>OPENI</u>	<u>ng ti</u>	ME	01	:30PM
UNE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUI	MBER .		UNITPR	ICE		AMQUNT:
	MADE P 8 DRA DF ENV (6) P APPLIC VALUES	ROPERL WINGS IRONME AYMENT THE ATION AS HE	Y A P AS PR NTAL S AND CONTR FOR P REIN	ART O EPARE PROTE COMP ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR	LETION: SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST	NTRACT, A TECH RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH	AND NUS, O DEP ED SC E FOR	CONSIINC. AN HEDUL	STS E OF LUDE	OF	
	DF PAY THE CO APPLIC	MENT. INTRACT ATION	IT I OR BE FOR P	S THE MADE AYMEN	SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA	TENT TH O DAYS	AT TH	E PAY	MENT	г то	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT IT WILL OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON	A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS	T OF . TH TUAL URES	WORK E AMO QUANT OR TH	UNT	OF	
	FOR BACONTRA	NKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VION, THE	STATE M	AY DE	EM TH	IIS	ES	
	PREFER	ENCE F	DR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUC	TS			
	PU NO A PR	IRCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	TTO SUPPLY ST THER THA STATES	BSECT EEL F N THO . AS	TON 2 RODUC ISE ST	PEL PETS F		
SIGNATURE (Lm.	ν M	منكت		SEE RE	Verse side for t	TELEPHONE		-950	a	DATE	10-19-09
TITLE VICE PLUS	oldent	FE	55 -	0780	232 TNAME AND			ADDRE	SS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP14771

28802	AGE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TEAMS
09/01/	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	Α.	CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER IN STRUCTURE, INCOME,	T PROJECT" MEANS OF, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT LUDING, BUT NOT LUDING, BUT NOT LUDING PLANTS THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A COLUMN FOR WHICH PROJECT PURSUANT TO A COLUMN FOR WHICH PROJECT PURSUANT TO A COLUMN FOR WHICH PURSUANT TO A COLUMN FOR WHICH PURSUANT FOR WHICH PURSU	N TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROADS N OF ANY HEATIN S OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR NTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
	В.	"STEEL PRODUCT SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED OTHERWISE SIMILARI COMBINATION OF TI S, FROM STEEL MADI OXYGEN, ELECTRIC I HER STEEL MAKING I	ROLLED, FORMED, , CAST, LY PROCESSED, OR WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	·
	c.	AMERICA AND IN	MEANS THE UNITED CLUDES ALL TERRITORS ALL TE	ORY, CONTINENTAL	
	WR		E PURCHASING DEPAIRED THE USE OF FOREIG		
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TEI TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAI GREATER. FOR COST IS THE VA	EACH CONTRACT ITEM OTH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUSES (\$2,500.00), WH THE PURPOSES OF THE ALUE OF THE STEEL ITHE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
CIONATION		SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE A.M.	, ma	din	JELEPHONE 304-3	379-9502 DATE	10-19-09
TITLE Vice PN	Biden	FEN 55-078	0232	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14771

....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 09/01/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP UNIT PRICE TAUCUNE THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-319-9502 SIGNATURE 10-19-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0780232



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATE PRIN	Carlotte and Application Colors		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		30/30/	(2000	<u> </u>		7084
<u> </u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/20/				:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PRODUC	CTS. I	F THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, G	LASS OR STEEL	
				D OR PRODUCED IN		
-				S DEFINED BY THE		
	4		1 1	OREIGN PRODUCTS		
4	1		1 1	CTS ARE 30% OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	
Avenue de la company de la	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
		 	J TIP ALIADA	OF A CONTRACT I		
				OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF TH		
				EXISTS A BID FOR		
				EL THAT IS REASO		
				R DOMESTIC PRODU		
				WRITING, A REEV		
					OMESTIC PRODUCTS.	
	1		1	ATE IN THEIR BID		
all and a second a	SUPPLY	YING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
Pontage and the second	REV. 3	3/88			•	
	PVIITE	T T A				
***************************************	EXHIB	il 7				
	NOTICE	FOR T	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
		CT ADDE				
				•		·
	THE AF	RCHITEC	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
	1		1 1	ING SCHEDULE IN		
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
			<u> </u>			
				INEER SHALL PREP		
				IES THAT HAVE PR		
				THE PROJECT. T D TO THE BUYER I		
					N THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
				ENDUM TO THE STA		
			NTRACT IS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
,						
	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L	Venocede com vrsive and and an	(Kerinte	
SIGNATURE A			SEE KE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO! TELEPHONE	IDIHONS DATE	
l (Lm	y M	artin		304	<u>-379-9502</u>	10-19-09
The Via Pu	Siden	+	[™] 55-0780	9232	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14771

DEP14771

12

ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2167	

Ø∓-p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

09/01/		l£#	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIPA	/IA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009	***************************************		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIV	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	VBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	(2) T	HE BHY	FR SH	ΔΙΙ S	END THE A	DDENDHM	TO ALL	
							EXTEND THE BIL	
********	OPENIN						RECEIVED BY TH	
t .	E			TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	DPENIN	G DATE	•					
	(3) A	ιι Δηη	FNDA	SHOIII	D RE ENDM	ALLV AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	A
							CHASING DIVIS	
							PLY TO THE	
							PPLY TO AN	
1	ADDEND						MAY BE FOR AN	۷
					D FOR THE TIME AND		URPOSE OF	
	CHANGI	NG A D	בט טר	ENTING	TINE AND	TOR DAT	- •	
	REV. 1	1/96						·
	EVUITAI	~ 1A						
ļ	EXHIBI	1 TO						
					REOUI	SITION	NO.: .DEP1477	1
.[
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
1	7 11555	DV ACE	NOME	DCE D	COUTHY OF	THE STATE OF THE STA	LI OUTHO CHEOK	
							LLOWING CHECKE Y REVISIONS TO	
<u> </u>					SPECIFIC			7 "
						•		
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:					!
Africa	NO. 1							
i 	NO. I	• • • • • •	••					
	NO. 2					,		
		,						
	NO. 3		• •					
	NO. 4							
				2002200		33.55		
SIGNATURE A				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		DATE
lkn	y Ma	itin_	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			304	-379-950 <i>a</i>	10-19-09
TITLE VICE PA	etsider	'+ _{LE}	™ 55~	0780	232		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING				ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



MODSMA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

13

Al	DHESS CORRE	SPONDENCES	COATTENTION	OF
сниск	BOWMAN			
304-F	になっつ1に7			j

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	0	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB,	FAEIGHTTERMS
09/01/2							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	BI	<u>OPEN</u>	ING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ипү	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				,			
N	10.5	• • • • •	***************************************				
				URE TO CONFIRM			HE
A	กกะหก	UM(S)	MAY BE CAL	SE FOR REJECTION	JN UF	BIDS.	
1 1			1 1	DERSTAND THAT A			
	RAL D	ISCUSS	ION HELD I	ETWEEN VENDOR'S	REPR	ESENTATIVES	
				L IS NOT BINDI			
				FFICIAL ADDEND			
		Ω_{Λ}	human	tin-V.P.	.SIGN	ATHDE	
#####################################	<u>.</u>	polid R	lock Exca		COMP	•	
ľ	• • • • •		19-09				
	* * * * *				DATE		
R	EV. I	1/96					
			רסא	ICE			
A	SIGN	ED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
				INISTRATION			
		URCHAS UILDIN	ING DIVIS	UN			
				TREET, EAST			
				5305-0130			
,							
	HE BI	D SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMAT	ON ON	THE FACE O	F
,			SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE Om	Ma	utin_		TELEPHONE 30	4-379	-950a PA	10-19.09
TILE VIG PU	Siden	+	55-07	30232		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP14771

DEP14771

Address: Correspondence to attention des CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	900000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VI	١		F	9,8,		FREIG	TTERMS
09/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2000				BID	OP:	ENING	TIME		:30PM	······································
LINE	B0000000000000000000000000000000000000	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ıı	EM NUM				PAICE			OUNT
				NO								A1	(CON)
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY	NOT	BE CO	NSI	DERED:				
	SEALED	BID											
	BUYER:			·	CB-23	3		-					
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP1	4771							
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10/20	0/200	9						
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM					•	,	
	PLEASE TO CON				NG YOU	UR BI	D:		S NECE	SSARY			
		water state state state state.			<u> 304</u>	-37.9	1-950	4					
	VENDOR REMIT-	SHOUL TO ADD	D SUB RESS	MIT W TO BE	ITH TH USED	HEIR FOR	BID TO	HE I	CURREN PROCES	IT SSING:			
		3106	_Hud	50℃ b	<u>oad</u>				Met. Mair dram mans tons and				
		-Urlpc	ight.	MI_	2621	9	. More took took was also .			8 38A 38B 646 4466 1466 1466 4460			
	PLEASE CONCER					F PER	SON T	D C	ONTACT	•			;
			.Ty.	.Ma	rtin.						٠		
													-
	Orbital Control of the Control of th												
				SEE RE	/EASE SIDE		RMS AND CO						
SIGNATURE COMMAN	- Mart	o <u>-</u>				T	ELEPHONE 304	37	9-950	a	DATE	10-19-0	9
TITLE Vice P	uside	<u>م</u> + ا	55	-018()23 <u>2</u>				ADI	RESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE
1871	THE DECOR	CHICINO "					DDDECC	INLC	A TOACH	DOWN	7	D VENDO	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP147

DEP14771

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

					**************************************		·	0							
DATE PRIN	CONTROL (1991)	TER	MS OF SAI	ξ		SHIP	(A		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS				
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009				BID	OPE	NING TI	ME 01	:30PM				
LINE	QUA	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	/BER		UNITPRI	CE	AMOUNT				
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	771	*****	TOTAL:	#43,875.00				
	Andrew and the state of the sta														
	***************************************							The state of the s							
	WALLEST TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO					•									
	A Linear Management of the Control o							and the second s							

			The state of the s												
				SEE RE	VERSE'S	IDE FOR 3	ERMS AND CO	NOITIO	NS						
SIGNATURE	y Ma	utu					TELEPHONE 4			DATE	10-19-09				
millice Pr	eside	ot F	[™] 55-	01806	23A			TO BE NOTED ABOVE							

TUNNELTON SUBSIDENCE #2 DEP14771

Requisition #

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Solid Rock Excauating Inc. Address: 3106 Hudson Road Albright w a6519

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	UNIT OF			UNIT	
NO.	MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum		Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 4000. °°
2.0	Lump Sum		Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 2000.00
3.0	Lump Sum		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)		\$ land.
4.0	Lump Sum		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 4000.00
5.0	Linear Foot	500	Sediment Control	1.75	\$ 4000.80 \$ 875.00
6.0	Acre	2	Revegetation	1000.00	\$ 2000.00
7.1	Linear Foot	170	18" HDPE Discharge Pipe	a5.00	\$ 4250.00
7.2	Each	2	Manhole	650.00	\$ 1300.~
7.3	Lump Sum	1	Riprap Apron	300.00	\$ 300.0
8.0	Cubic Yard	650	Unclassified Excavation	3,00	\$ 650.00
9.1	Lump Sum	1	Wet Mine Seal	16000.00	\$ 16000.00
9.2	Lump Sum	1	Dry Mine Seal	5000.00	\$ 5000
9.3	Bags	20	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bags)	50 ^{.00}	\$ 1000.00
		·			\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$.
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
	<u> </u>		<u></u>	 ************************************	\$
	***************************************		TOTAL Forty-thuse thousand sight hundred seventy-	<u> </u>	\$43,875.°°
			fixe o	لهدها	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Solid Rock Excevating, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0780232 Address: 3106 Hudson Road City: Albright State: W Zip Code: 36519 Phone: 304-379-9502 Fax No.: 304-379-9502 E-mail address: Solid_rock@frontiernet.net
Part B: Legal Structure
(VCorporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Ty Martin , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Date 10-19-09

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Ty Martin Address 3106 Hudson Road Allonght ww 26519 Ending Date:	Position/Title President Telephone # 304-319-9502 % of Ownership Begin Date: 100%	3]01
Name Amy Martin Address 3106 Hudson Road Albright W 26519	Position/Title Vice President Telephone # 304.379.950 a. % of Ownership Begin Date: 6% Ending Date:	05/05
Name LOIS Martin Address 8865N Preston HWY Albright W 26519 Begin Date: 3/01	Position/Title Secretary Telephone # 304-379-4662 % of Ownership 0%- Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Rechamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



DODZEN

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SOLID ROCK EXCAVATING INC

3106 HUDSON ROAD

ALBRIGHT WV 26519

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

5.480	PAGE		3.2
		1	

	 Α	DL	R	33	S	C	O	٦F	₹Ē	S	٦Ć	N	DI	Ē١	١C	E	7()	A.	П	E	V	i ji	1C	1.(٦F	7
													-	_								*****					_
 	 		-					_																			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

øπ−¤ ⊢o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£		SHIP VIA			F.C).B		FREIGHTTERMS
10/06/2009												
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/2009			BID OF			OPEN	DPENING TIME 01		0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUMBI	≣R		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	MUCIN	NO. 1	****	***	***	****	****	The state of the s
	ADDEND											
	TO DIS											
	PRE-BI								: See	11201	O,()	
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE	AND T	IME R	EMAIN	UNCHA	NGED) AS	10/2	0/09	
	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER	CHAN	GES **	***	****	***	****	
												and desired and the second and the s
												1
0001			JB		962-7	'3						To the state of th
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER F	ROPE	RTIE	S	

	-											#
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	771	***	** T	OTAL:	43,876.00
		:										
				SEE RE	VERSE SID	(11,7,7,7,1,1,4,7,7,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1	MS AND COI	NOITION	s.			
SIGNATURE Q.m. a	Meeti					TE	16PHONE 304-1	379.	9508	1	DATE	10-19-09
TITLE Vice PAG	sident	FE	55-0	21808	13a						HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14771 Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

Site 2

- 1.) Q. How much water is impounded in the mine?
 - A. A Piezometer was installed into the mine workings. You may use this to determine a water level and compare to the depth to coal pavement to ascertain the hydraulic head in the mine.
- 2.) Q. Does the big rock on-site need broken up before being placed in the backfill? A. Yes.
- 3.) **O.** What about the coal refuse?
 - A. The coal refuse needs to be placed in the backfill in a manner that segregates it from surface infiltration and ground water seepage.
- 4.) Q. Will it be necessary to haul in material from off-site for either the clay barrier or the soil cover?
 - A. It is not anticipated that this will be necessary. The contractor will be allowed to over excavate in order to obtain the necessary material.
- 5.) Q. How is the material from clearing and grubbing operations to be handled?
 - A. As per the Specifications, which requires the tops and slashings to be burned to ash and any stumps that can't be burned to be disposed of in an approved area.
- 6.) Q. Can the block building that is to be demolished be disposed of in the backfill of the mine seal?
 - A. Yes.
- 7.) Q. Does the mine seal outlet pipes tie into the first manhole?
 - A. Yes.
- 8.) Q. Are the cut stones that are encountered during regrading operations to be salvaged and remain the property of the landowner?
 - A. Yes.

Site 1

- 1.) **Q.** What does mortar concrete consist of?
 - A. The constituents and mixing ratio is defined in the Specifications.
- 2.) Q. Can the face of the dry seal area be graded to help smoothing it up?
 - A. Yes.

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project - DEP14771 Page Two

- 3.) Q. How much material needs to be excavated at the toe of the dry mine seal?

 A. As much is needed to remove the loose material and create a stable base; estimated to be 2-3 feet.
- 4.) Q. How are the rock anchors supposed to be installed in loose material?

 A. They're not. The rock anchors are to be installed in the competent rock.
- 5.) Q. Can the loose rock be wasted on-site?
 A. No.
- 6.) Q. Will it be necessary to import stone to fill the voids in the rock face? A. No.

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached REVISED Bid Schedule.

The Contractor shall have 45 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 45 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

RFQ # : 14771 Project: Tanjak-cron Song	Bid Date: 10/20 04 Pre-Bid Date: 9/2/09
Name: Robert BAINES Company: BAINES EXC. DIC Address: P.O. BOX 13384 Sissonville	Name: BRIAN SCHELYER Company: Byco ENTERPRISES Address: 11746 BITTINGER PD CRANTSVILLE MD 21536
Phone #: $304-984-1725$ Fax #: $304-984-0074$ Email: $Barnes Exc. (Dayl.com)$	Phone#: 301 245 4322 Fax #: 301 245 4322 Email: husby@@gol.com
Name: Patrick Weimer Company: 5CJL Co Leasing Corp Address: 8 Hunter Zane Rd. Fairment WV 26554	Name: Anita Bolyard Company: CE Belyard + Son Inc Address: 125 E High St Kingwood WN 20537
Phone #: 304-290-4608 Fax # : 304-296-8252 Email :	Phone#: 304-329-1330 Fax #: 304-329-1571 Email: cebsinc@Verizin.met
Name: Don Vincent Company: Bree Kawey, Inc. Address: 1075 old Turnpike Rd Satton W.V. 26601	Name: 318 TRANSIT DON STAM Company: DON BYB TRANSIT Address: 316 NEW 12, VER Ref Beckley, WV
Phone #: 304 765-5317 Fax # : 304 765 5389 Email : <u>break away inc e Verizon</u>	Phone#: 304-673-9388 Fax #: 304-673-9388 Email: 304-763-7593 Bob. CAN+ERBURY Ogman Can
Name: Ty Martin Company: Solid Rock Ex Inc Address: 3106 Hudson Rd Albright WU 26519	Name: Roger Hill Company: Hall's (entruting Inc. Address: Rickhanson www 2020)
Phone #: 304-276-2371 Fax #: 304-379-9502 Email: 5010-rock@Gorden not not	Phone#: 334. 472-6408 Fax #: 304. 473-1722 Email: Emil e Cebridge. Net

Bid Date: 10/20/09 Project: TUNDISITON SUBSIDSNCE Pre-Bid Date: 9/2 GARY Long Name Company: Baker Excavating Company: MCourt & Son Const. Address: Po, Box 1163 Address: 2790 Centrala Rd Dellslau WU 26531 Sutton WV ZGEOL Phone#: 304 - 232-1470 Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # Fax # : 354 Email Email : DENNIS C. ELBON · ALL LAROWELL Name Company: CowGIRI UP INC Company: FASTERN Anzow Address: Po Box 243 Address: Po Box 4108 CHARLESTON WIV 309-739-439Z Phone# : Phone #: 204.414.0255 : <u>304-739-4401</u> Fax # Fax # : : DCG_ COURCERCUS & EBETHLUNG, NET : easternarrow a hotma. (Email Email Name : Charlene Pretzel : Chois Walfe Name Company: IL Pretz/ Contractive Company: Cove Run Contracting LLC Address: 274 Horseshoe Dr. Address: P.A. Box 104 moatsville, WU 26405 Bruce tow Mills WU Phone #: 304-379-7789 Phone# : (304) 669~17.22 Fax # 379-7788 Fax # : epretele col.com Email Convoke 73 B. Jahro Com Email : JAMES Name Company: J/ Company: GRENMINITIN Address: 1.0 130x 2049 Address: 511_ Dukhannon wu Phone# :< Phone #: : 30Y 472 8897 Fax # Fax # JAMES. AllEN CJFALLEN. COM Sam Email Email

Agency WVDEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14771	_

BID BOND

	MINING ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, Solia	1 Kock	Excavating Inc.
	of Albright	, WV	as Prim	cipal, and <u>€rı</u>	e Insurance Property Change
Co.	of ERIP		orporation organized	and existing un	der the laws of the State of
	with ite principal	office in the City of ERIE	, as Sur		nd firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of 57 a a	<u> </u>	3875) for the payment of which,
well an	nd truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrator	s, executors, s	uccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has sub	mitted to the P	urchasing Section of the
Depart	tment of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part	hereof, to ente	rinto a contract in writing for
<u> </u>	carotion at Th	innelton, WV			
					······································
	NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be re	Jactod or			
			nter into a contract in	accordance wit	h the bid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall furnish any other	bonds and insurance required by	/ the bid of proposal, a	siu sian ii an i sid otherwise t	his obligation shall remain in full
farma e	and affort. It is expressiv UD	iderstood and agreed that the ha	bility of the Surety for	any and all clai	ms hereunder shall, in no event,
exces	d the penal amount of this o	bligation as herein stated.			•
	The Curatu for the value	received, hereby stipulates and	agrees that the obliga	tions of said Si	rety and its bond shall be in no
way in	nnaired or affected by any e	xtension of the time within which	the Obligee may accord	ept such bid, ar	nd said Surety does hereby
waive	notice of any such extensio			•	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOI	F. Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands a	and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
have	caused their corporate seals	s to be affixed hereunto and these	e presents to be signe	d by their prop	er officers, this
19	day of October	<u> </u>			
				110	K Complete To
Princi	ipal Corporate Seal			solid Koc	K Excavating. Inc.
	•			1 1	AA a Thirth and a second
			. Ву	An M	ust be President or
					ce President)
			-	resident	
					(Title)
			Erle:	Insurance	(Title) Propode + Cosualty Co ame of Surely)
Sure	ty Corporate Seal		ئىنى قەنىسىمىمى	(N	ame of Surely)
		4		110	1.
	•		A.	radly /	MARINES.
	•		K	morry 1	Atforney-in-Fact
	•		thank the particle du duran	and muribes imm	urance Raised cornorate scale
IMPO	ORTANT — Surety executin t be affixed, a power of att	g bonds must be licensed in V	vest virginia to trans	act surety ins	urance. Raised corporate seals
mus	t ne anixea, a power or att	rittal silmat on atmanas			



ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint ------ Bradley J. Groves and Sharon L. Groves -----individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, ----- each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00). And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSUR-ANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof. The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed: "RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof." This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed: "RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company. PROPERTY & IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY WEURANOR! & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008. Terrence W. Cavanaugh ERIE, PA Brun * Edilli President and Chief Executive Officer STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ERIE On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came M COMMONWEY Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such ARY PUR My commission expires June 27, 2012 corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Notary Public Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. **CERTIFICATE** PROPERTY I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

SF60 9/08

this

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to

the action of the Board of Directors of the Company, day of Oat

(B)

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (C) (K)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right comer of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on	as Principal, and (F) (H) , a corporation of the State of (I) with in (J) , as Surety, are of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal (S (L)) for the payme we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or successors and assigns.	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, D) (E) of (G) organized and existing under the laws its principal office in the City of held and firmly bound unto The State sum of (K) ent of which, well and truly to be made, ur heirs, administrators, executors, gation is such that whereas the Principal of the Department of Administration
182000000000000000000000000000000000000	this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	contract in accordance with the bid or pro- any other bonds and insurance required b other respects perform the agreement cre- this obligation shall be null and void, oth force and effect. It is expressly understo- Surety for any and all claims hereunder s amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety for value received, obligations of said Surety and its bond sl any extension of time within which the C Surety does hereby waive notice of any s IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pri hands and seals, and such of them as are	and the Principal shall enter into a oposal attached hereto and shall furnish by the bid or proposal, and shall in all ated by the acceptance of said bid then erwise this obligation shall remain in full od and agreed that the liability of the shall, in no event, exceed the penal libereby stipulates and agrees that the hall be in no way impaired or affected by obligee may accept such bid: and said such extension. Incipal and Surety have hereunto set their corporate ents to be signed by their proper officers,
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		•	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By (S) (Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V) (Name of Surety)
	•		(W) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia						
COUNTY OF Preston To-WIT:						
I, Amy Martin , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that Solid Rock Excauating Inc. (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Solid Rock Executing Inc. (Company Name)						
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIPROINIA Title: Vice Pusidunt Title: Vice Pusidunt						
My Commission Date: 10-19-09						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 day of October.						
By Commission expires June 22, 2019 (Seal) (Seal)						
) (Notally Fublic)						

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, fimited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated,

Vendor's Name: Solid Rock Excaucting, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: amy martin J. P.	Date: <u>10~19~09</u>
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	